

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

SUPREME COURT NO. 20-1663

LINCOLN SAVINGS BANK v. SIMPSON FURNITURE COMPANY, et al

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Black Hawk County
The Honorable Linda Fangman and David
Odekirk, Judges

APPELLANT’S AMENDED FINAL BRIEF
AND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS	3-4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5-8
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8-10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11-18
 ARGUMENT	
I. The Trial Court erred when it entered a default judgment against Defendant Debra Emmert despite no proper <u>Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.972</u> notice being given her.	
A. Standard of Review	18
B. Error Preservation	18
C. Argument.....	18-26
II. The Trial Court erred when it entered a default judgment against Debra Emmert despite her not being properly served with notice of this action.	
A. Standard of Review	27
B. Error Preservation	27
C. Argument.....	27-32

III. The Trial Court erred when it failed to set aside the judgment and quash the sheriff's sale in this matter.

A. Standard of Review	32
B. Error Presentation.....	32
C. Argument.....	33-38
CONCLUSION AND REQUESTED RELIEF	39
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	39
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE AND COST STATEMENT...	40-41
ADDENDUM-Iowa R. Civ. Proc. 1.972 -1.974.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Albaugh v. The Reserve</u> , 930 NW2d 676 (Iowa 2019)	25
<u>Arthur v. Iowa District Court</u> , 553 NW2d 325 (Iowa 1996)	28
<u>Beauchamp v. Iowa District Court</u> , 328 NW2d 527 (Iowa 1983) 28-29, 31, 34	
<u>Central Nat. Ins. Co. of Omaha v. Ins. Co. of North America</u> , 513 NW2d 750 (Iowa 1994)	23-24
<u>Dimmitt v. Campbell</u> , 151 NW2d 562 (Iowa 1967)	27
<u>Dolezal v. Bockes Brothers Farms, Inc.</u> , 602 NW2d 348 (Iowa 1999)	18, 21, 23
<u>DuTrac Community Credit Union v. Hefel</u> , 893 NW2d 282 (Iowa 2017)	36
<u>Hasselmann v. Hasselmann</u> , 596 NW2d 541 (Iowa 1999)	26, 27, 32
<u>Hindman v. Reaser</u> , 72 NW2d 559 (Iowa 1955)	25
<u>Hills Bank v. Converse</u> , 772 NW2d 764 (Iowa 2009)	33
<u>Holmes v. Polk City Savings Bank</u> , 278 NW2d 32 (Iowa 1979)	34

<u>In re: D.E.D.</u> , 476 NW2d 737 (Iowa App. 1991).....	31
<u>In re: Donna M.</u> , 637 A2d 795 (Conn. App. 1994).....	32, 35
<u>In re: Marriage of Meyer</u> , 285 NW2d 10 (Iowa 1979)	28-30
<u>In re: P.L.</u> , 778 NW 2d 33 (Iowa 2010)	32
<u>Lee v. Grinnell Mutual Reinsurance Co.</u> , 646 NW2d 403 (Iowa 2002)	24
<u>Lutz v. Darbyshire</u> , 297 NW2d 349 (Iowa 1980)	34
<u>Miller v. Westfield Ins. Co.</u> , 606 NW2d 301 (Iowa 2000)	25
<u>Mokhtarian v. GTE Midwest, Inc.</u> 578 NW2d 666 (Iowa 1998) ...	27, 29
<u>No Boundary, LLC v. Hoosman</u> , 953 NW2d 696 (Iowa 2021).....	37
<u>Perpetual Savings and Loan Association v. Van Atten</u> 233 NW 46 (Iowa 1930)	22
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 687 NW2d 591 (Iowa 2004)	29
<u>State v. Wieder</u> , 709 NW2d 538 (Iowa 2006)	21

<u>TLC Home Health Care v. Iowa Department of Human Services,</u> 638 NW2d 708 (Iowa 2002)	26
---	----

<u>War Eagle Village Apartments v. Plummer, 775 NW2d 714</u> (Iowa 2009)	27, 32, 35
---	------------

Rules of Procedure and Code Sections

Iowa R. of Civ. Proc. 1.972 (2).....	19-20, 23, 25
Iowa R. of Civ. Proc. 1.972(3).....	11, 22
Iowa R. of Civ. Proc. 1.904(3).....	14-15, 32
Iowa R. of Civ. Proc. 1.973	23
Iowa R. of Civ. Proc. 1.305	28, 30-31, 34
Iowa R. of Civ. Proc. 1.306	28
Iowa R. of App. Proc. 6.1101(2)(c).....	18
Iowa R. of Civ. Proc. 1.442(1).....	17, 31, 34
Iowa R. of Civ. Proc. 1.977	33, 37
Iowa R. App. 6.903 (1)(g)(1)	40
Iowa R. App. 6.903 (1) (e) and (1)(f)	40
<u>Code §626.3</u>	35-36

United States Constitutional Provisions

Section 1 of the 14th Amendment27, 29, 31, 34

Iowa Constitutional Provisions

Article I, §927, 29, 34
